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Sugar Board

4
*1026. SHRI ANNASAHEB GOT-
KHINDE:

SHRI S, R. DAMANI:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

{a) whether the Government has been feeling the need of concentrated eitorts to boost up Sugar consumpt:on in the country,

(b) if :0, whether the Government will consider the advisability of having “Sugur Board" on the pattern of “Teu Board” ar “Collee Board’® which can toke up ithe respasibility of markeling ay well us developing ‘sugar consumption habits in the musses; and

(¢) the reaclion of the Government regarding the same?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHR] BHANU PRATAP
SINGH): (a). Yes Sir. In facl it was with the main intent.on of stimulaiing domestic consumption that sugar was decontrolled during 1978 und the ol-
jective hus been achieved to a lu ge extent in as mach 55 the domestic consumption ol sugar has gone uplo 34.49
Iakh tonnes (upto 22-3-1979) during the
current season as against 24.53 lakh tonneg during the corresponding periad last year,

(b and (c). In view of the abuve trend in the consumption of sugar following decontrol, any olher exira measure like setting up 3 Sugar Board for achieving the same purpose does not seem to he indicateid

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE:
The per-capita consumption of sugar in the country is very low gs compared to that in other countries. No concerted efforfs have been so far made In the country to boost up sugar consumnption especially in the rural areas. Therefore, my suggestion for
#Qugar Board" will go a long way in stuhilising the sugar production and in helping the sugar industry. Why is 1t that the Government is not prepared to. accept the suggestion?

The Minister has said in his reply:

“The domestic consumption of sugar has gone upto 33.49 lakh tonnes.
(upto 22-4-1979) during the cuirent
season as againset 24.53 lakh tonnes during the corresponding period last year.”

Will he give us the break-up of this. increase i.e., how much was the increase in the urban areas and how much in the rural areas? What would be the total production and consumption of sugar during the current season and the carry-over stock of sugar at the end of the season?

SHR] BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
First of all, I would like to say thot the consumption of sweetzning e vs in our country is no less than the world average. Our sugar consumption appears to be low simply becaus:
in other countries, they do not consume gur and khandsari. If we take into account the production and consump-
tien of gur and khandsari also...,

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE: I
was asking ahout sugar consumption.

MR. SPEAKER: He is telling about the total consumption of sweetening agents,

SHR] BIIANU PRATAP SINGH: As far as the question, as to what part of it is going to the rural areas and what part is being consumed in the urban areas, is concerned I have no precise information. But most of the addifio-
nal consumption is going to the rural areas because it is there that formerly under the dual—pricing system, sugar was not available and now the consumption has gone up because it is freely available throughout the country.
The estimated balance of sugar this vear is likely o be 25 to 26 or may be 27 lakh tonnes.

SHR; ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE:_
He had given the figure of estimated
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"balance. What would be the likely ‘consumption of sugar during the cur-Tent year? He has not given that. 1
“would like to know whether any con-
‘certed efforts would be made to achieve a targt of say 72 lakh tonnes of sugar consumption during the year 'n the country.

SHR] BHANU PRATAP SINGH: 1
did not follow the second part.

MR, SPEAKER; Whether you would make efforts to gee that target of 72

lakh tonnes of sugar consumption is achieved.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
Why should we? The consumption of sugar is satisfactory at the present level and we do not intend to make any special efforts for increasing the con-
sumrntion because even this year, the consumption is likely to be equal to production. So. it is a good balance that we have achieved.

SHRI B. RACHAIAH: In view of the balance of nearly 27 lakh tonnes, which is available, will the Minister allow the export of increased sugar
‘this year?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: We are already exporting upto the quot:
that is fixed for this country,

SHRI B. RACHAIAH: 1 wani to know whether the quota can he enhanced

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGIl We will export further, if they want to.

SHRI B. VINODBHAI SHETH: The question was whether the Government is making concreted efforts to hoost up sugar consumption in the couniry.
Khandsari is a part and parcel of sugar.
My yuestion is whether they will boost up the production of khandsari in the country because khandsari industry is rural-orienied,

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: It
-changes from year to year and it is not ‘one o¢ the organised industries. While ‘we try to encourage nmductiop of ‘khandasari® sugar, it is not entirely in our hands. For example. we have completely withdrawn the excise duty on ‘khanasari'.
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Cooperative Farming

*1027. SHRI SUDHIR GHOSAL:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to develop cooperative farming for the poorer section of the peasantry;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE N
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION {(SHRI PHYANU
PRATAP SINGH»: (a) No. Sir,

() Does not arise.

SHRI SUDHIR GLOSAlL: In reply 10 my question ‘whether Governmont have doaided 1o develop cooperative faming for the puorey section of the peasantry, the hon Minister has replied ‘No, S Wil the hon. Minister state why not?

SHR[I BHANU PRATAP  SINGH:
The main reason is that the small furmers who are expected to join the co-operative farm are not en-
thosiastie at all, Secondly, the Te-
euits of co-operative farming ure vary disesuraging. Their production:
poer hectare and value of produce per hectare are dismally low.

SR SUDHIR GHOSAI: Why cannot Central Government instruct a'l State Governments including the Government of West Bengal to implement the legislation of consolidation of holdings, if any?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
Yes., we are advising all the State Governments to go ahead with the work of consolidation of hoidings.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR:
Government s2id that they have not taken the decision. They have given answer to the first supplementary of my friend that farmers themselves are not willing and the results of’

